C-120
Bedienungsanleitung | Manual
2
Sehr geehrter Kunde!
Danke, dass Sie sich für dieses hochwer tige
Gerät entschieden haben. Diese Bedienungs-
anleitung soll ihnen eine Übersicht darüber
geben, wie Sie Ihr Gerät bedienen können. Sie

1. Power input jack
2. Warning icons
3. Type designation and current specifications.
4. Optical out
5. Coaxial out
6. RCA analog output
7. Balance XL/XR output
8.  Control data: use 3,5 mm jack cable for con-
nect to C-120 CD-Player. When VR-120 is in Cd
balance input mode, this can control C-12.
1
2
3 4 5
6
7
8
22
The Remote control
The RC-100 is a system remote control that is compatible with various block devices.
This remote control is not included in the scope of delivery and can be purchased as
an option or is included with the VR-120. Only the functions with the C-120 are exp-
lained here.
1. „Standby“ button: switches the device to „Clock“ mode, the display will show
the time and the date. To save energy, switch off the device in the net counter.
2. Button “Play”
3. Button „brake“
4. Button „Stopp“
5. Button „Back“: the unit jumps to the previous track.
6. Button „forward“: the device jumps to the next track.
7. „Fast backward“ button: only on CD mode.
8. „Fast forward“ button: only on CD mode
9. „RAN“ button: switches the random playback on / off during CD operation.
10. „REP“ button: switches to automatic replay during CD operation.
11. Button „1 - 10“: on CD mode, it chooses the single pieces of the CD.
12. „CD“ button: eject CD
1
2
5
7
11
12
10
9
8
6
4
3
Commissioning of the device
 ▶ For the connection to the VR-120 with the XL / XR connection sockets, use the connection options on the
back „CD balance output“. You can also connect the two devices with the „Control data“ connection, so
can the C-120 work with the app.
 ▶ Connect the power cord to the device and an electrical outlet.
 ▶ The digital (optical & coaxial) or analog cinch outputs are available for connection to external amplifiers.
 ▶ Use light pressure to insert the CD into the slot. Note the CD will automatically moved in.
 ▶ Do not insert a mini disc
23
Care and transport
Care and cleaning of the appliance
Before you clean it, disconnect it from the power supply. Use only clean and dry cloths to clean your appliance.
If the appliance is very dirty, you can clean the unit with a damp cloth and mild cleaning fluid. Never use liquids
such as gasoline, alcohol, petroleum or other solvents.
Transport The unit
Please keep the packaging and the instructions for use so that you can pack the unit properly for transporting
or shipping. The original packaging is designed so that you can safely transport or ship the device. Please keep
this manual for future reference.
Technical specifications
Mains voltage: AC 230 V / ~ 50 Hz
Power consumption of 20 watts (max.) | Standby: <1 watts | Off: 0 watts
Formats: CD | CD-R / CD-RW | MP3
Connections:
 ▷ Antenna connection
 ▷ 1 x stereo out (Cinch)
 ▷ 1x stereo input Balance XR/XL